Banner Messages for the 02-28-2022 and 03-04-2022 Reports

This file contains abbreviated messages meant to provide timely notifications that affect all provider groups (physicians, dentists, and so forth). Additional current and historic information affecting the Medicaid, Medicaid Managed Care, and Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program provider community may be found in the earlier postings of these files in the TMHP banner library at www.tmhp.com.

Copyright Acknowledgments

Use of the AMA's copyrighted CPT® is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

"Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2021 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included in CPT. The AMA assumes no other health insurance liability for the data contained herein. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply."

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

"Current Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2021 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply."

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product names:

"Microsoft" and Windows are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries."

Total Messages (35)

1 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Beginning April 1, 2022, the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) will update the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Clinics and Other Outpatient Facility Services Handbook, section 8.2.2, "Ancillary Services," to clarify the limitation for lab-handling charges.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

2 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

On April 1, 2022, Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) will implement the first quarter 2022 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) additions, revisions, and discontinuations, which will be effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2022. Discontinued procedure codes will no longer be considered as benefits of Texas Medicaid. Added procedure codes will not be reimbursed until the codes are reviewed and a rate hearing is held. Providers will be notified of any benefit changes in a future article.

For clinician administered drug procedure codes included in a quarterly HCPCS update and approved to be added as Medicaid benefits by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), the rate may be effective as of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) effective date.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

2/25/22 1 of 8

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

3 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2022, prior authorization criteria will change for omalizumab (Xolair) procedure code J2357.

Details are available on the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

4 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2022, gene expression profiling procedure code 81520 will become a benefit of Texas Medicaid.

 $Details \ are \ available \ on \ the \ Texas \ Medicaid \ \& \ Healthcare \ Partnership \ (TMHP) \ website \ at \ www.tmhp.com.$

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126. [link]

5 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2022, the Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) Prior Authorization Request Form and Instructions will be updated to include applied behavior analysis (ABA) services.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

6 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) ***** Attention Medicaid Providers*****

Beginning February 1, 2022, the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Children's Services Handbook will be updated to include autism services benefits.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

7 (02/04/22 through 02/28/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2022, prior authorization is required for enzyme replacement therapy procedure code C9085.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

8 (02/04/22 through 02/28/22) *****Attention Medicaid Providers****

Beginning March 1, 2022, enzyme replacement therapy (ERT) will replace Alglucosidase Alfa in the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Outpatient Drug Services Handbook, section 7.4.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

9 (01/14/22 through 01/04/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2022, benefit criteria will be added for vestibular evoked myogenic potentials (VEMP) procedure codes 92517, 92518, and 92519.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

10 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Recordings of parts one, two, and three of the Texas Medicaid Autism Services Policy webinar sessions are available in the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership's (TMHP's) Learning Management System (LMS).

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

11 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2022, reimbursement rate changes and updates for procedure codes, which were presented at a public rate hearing on December 13, 2021, will be implemented.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

12 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22 ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers *****

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2022, reimbursement rate updates presented at a public rate hearing on November 12, 2021, will be implemented for prescribed pediatric extended care center procedure code T2002.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

13 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Effective for dates of service on or after January 21, 2022, in accordance with the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) emergency use authorization (EUA), procedure code J0248 for administration of Veklury (remdesivir) as a treatment for COVID-19 is now a benefit of Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program in outpatient settings.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

14 (2/25/22 through 3/18/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2022, reimbursement rate updates for procedure codes will be implemented. These updates were presented at a public rate hearing on January 12, 2022.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

2/25/22 3 of 8

15 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Effective January 1, 2022, a new place of service (POS) code (code 10) is available for providers who provide telehealth services to patients who attend the telehealth appointments in their own homes.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

16 (02/28/2022 through 03/04/2022) ***** Attention All Medicaid Providers****

Reminder: Providers must complete their revalidation enrollment before the end of their enrollment period. Providers can revalidate their enrollment in the Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) up to 120 calendar days before their current revalidation due date.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

17 (03/04/22 through 03/25/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid Services Program Providers *****

Effective April 1, 2022, TMHP will add a new taxonomy code associated with Family Planning Program providers rendering complex family planning services for Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

18 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

Effective for dates of service on or after March 30, 2021, procedure code 87801 will require the modifier QW when billed for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program. Affected claims submitted with dates of service on or after March 30, 2021, may be reprocessed. When the claims are reprocessed, providers may receive additional payment, which will be reflected on Remittance and Status Reports.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

19 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*****

The January 2022 Medicaid Preferred Drug List (PDL) is available. This update includes changes approved at the July and November 2021 Drug Utilization Review Board meetings.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

2/25/22 4 of 8

20 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

Effective January 1, 2022, the first quarter 2022 National Correct Coding Initiative updates were implemented for claims processed by TMHP for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

21 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

The quarterly update to the Pharmacy Clinical Prior Authorization Assistance Chart is now available.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

22 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

The quarterly update to the Pharmacy Clinical Prior Authorization Assistance Chart is now available.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

23 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

Providers must update certain fields in the Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) for their License/Certification/Accreditation and W9/Tax information that is not editable under the Attachments request type.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

24 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

What is a CHOW and How LTC Fits into PEMS videos have been added to the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership's (TMHP's) Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) playlist on YouTube.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

2/25/22 5 of 8

25 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

Due to the recent transition to the new Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS), all applications submitted through the previous enrollment system, Provider Enrollment on the Portal (PEP), were expected to be completed by February 15, 2022. This transition date has been extended to March 15, 2022.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

26 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers *****

Beginning February 10, 2022, for dates of service on or after January 3, 2022, reimbursement rates for COVID-19 vaccine administration procedure codes 0051A, 0052A, 0053A, and 0054A will be implemented for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

27 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

There is a voluntary recall of Similac products (including Total Comfort, Spit Up, and Sensitive), Alimentum, and Elecare. Isomil and Neosure are not impacted. The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) has been in contact with Abbott and the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (USDA) about the recall and is working to determine what actions will need to be undertaken.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

28 (2/25/22 through 3/18/22) ***** Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers

Beginning February 10, 2022, for dates of service on or after October 29, 2021, COVID-19 vaccine administration add-on procedure code M0201 is a benefit for clients 5 years of age or older for Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

29 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers****

Reminder: Effective September 1, 2021, providers may no longer use their Texas Provider Identifiers (TPIs) when submitting paper claims. The TPI fields have been removed from claim forms, electronic data interchange (EDI) forms, and instructions.

2/25/22 6 of 8

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

30 7.8.(02/28/2022 through 03/04/2022) ***** Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*****

Reminder: Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) is effective December 13, 2021.

Provider enrollment functions are available through PEMS, and providers must use this new system to enroll in Texas Medicaid.

Details on the new system are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

31 (02/11/22 through 03/04/22) ***** Attention CSHCN and Texas Health Steps Providers****

Beginning April 1, 2022, Texas Medicaid & Healthcare (TMHP) will update the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program Provider Manual to add the limitation for dental procedure code D2951.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

32 (02/18/22 through 03/11/22) ***** Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers****

On April 1, 2022, Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) will implement the first quarter 2022 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System additions, revisions, and discontinuations, which will be effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2022. Discontinued procedure codes will no longer be considered as benefits of the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program. Added procedure codes will not be reimbursed until the codes are reviewed and a rate hearing is held. Providers will be notified of any benefit changes in a future article.

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

33 (02/25/22 through 03/18/22) ***** Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers *****

Beginning January 27, 2022, for dates of service on or after January 1, 2022, procedure code J9312 Rituximab will be a benefit of the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

34 (2/25/22 through 3/18/22) ***** Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers *****

Effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2022, the reimbursement rates for some procedure codes for the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program will be updated.

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

[link]

35 (03/04/22 through 03/25/22) ***** Attention All Texas Health Steps Providers *****

The Texas Health Steps Quick Reference Guide will be updated. In the "Immunizations Administered" column, pneumococcal vaccine procedure codes 90671 and 90677 will be added.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

2/25/22 8 of 8